

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 11245-11246,  
11247-11248, 11249-11250, 11251-11252, 11253-11254 AND 11255-11256 OF  
2014  
WITH  
PRAYER OF INTERIM RELIEF

The State of Andhra Pradesh

.....Petitioner

-Versus-

M/s. Bridge and Roof Company (I) Ltd. Etc. Etc.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th April, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned in filing and refiling special leave petitions.**

**Issue notice returnable in ten weeks.**

**Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process, is permitted."**

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable for 7<sup>th</sup> July, 2014 was issued on 3<sup>rd</sup> June, 2014 to sole respondent in these matters through registered A.D. and Dasti notice was also issued to the counsel for the petitioner for effecting dasti service on the sole respondent.

**Service position of notice is as under:-**

**S.L.P. © No. 11245-11246 of 2014 :**

It is submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing show cause notice has been received back from the sole respondent so far in these matters.11245

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 18<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 filed Affidavit of Service along with proof of service which shows that notice has been served on through Courier service at the Kolkata Address of the

Respondent instead of Andhra Pradesh address as the company stopped their business in Andhra Pradesh address furnished in the SLP for more than ten years. Service is complete but no one has filed Vakaltanama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent so far.

**S.L.P. © No. 11247-11248 of 2014 :**

It is submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 8<sup>th</sup> July, 2014 and 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent and copies of the counter affidavit have been included in the paper books.

**S.L.P. © Nos. 11249-11250, 11253-11254, 11255-11256 of 2014 :**

It is submitted that Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent in these matters and he has also filed counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent only in SLP © No. 11255-11256 of 2014. Copy of the Counter affidavit has been included in the paper books Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that cause title in S.L.P. © Nos. 11255-11256 of 2014 has been amended vide Court's Order dated 18<sup>th</sup> February, 2016.

**S.L.P. © No. 11251-11252 of 2014:**

It is submitted that A.D. Card duly signed has been received from the sole respondent but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance so far. Service of notice is complete.

The Office report regarding Service position was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court from time to time and lastly on 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2015 when the following Order was passed:-

**“SLP © No. 11245-11246/2014:**

**The office report indicates that service of notice is complete on the sole respondent in all the matters, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.**

**SLP © No. 11249-11250/2014**

**I.A. for Amendment of Cause Title is pending. The same shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions.”**

It is lastly submitted that the Application for the amendment of cause title was listed before the Hon;ble Judge in Chamber in S.L.P. © 11249-50 of 2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“The application for amendment of cause title is allowed subject to just exceptions.”**

It is submitted that the cause title has been amended accordingly.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 29<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate  
Andhra Pradesh Bhawan,  
1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi.
2. Mr.Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate
3. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c2